CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, BAKERSFIELD ACADEMIC SENATE

CFA President or Designee on FAC—Bylaws Change

RES 202107

FAC

RESOLVED: That the Faculty Affairs Committee (FAC) membership be revised to include one representative from CSUB's Chapter of the California Faculty Association (CFA). The representative shall be the CFA President, Vice President, or Faculty Rights Chair as determined by the CFA President. This member is to serve *ex officio* and non-voting.

The Academic Senate Bylaws would read as specified below (additions are underlined):

Faculty Affairs Committee (FAC)

The Faculty Affairs Committee shall consist of the following voting members: seven faculty, including at least one librarian. In addition, the Associate Vice President for Faculty Affairs and a CFA Representative (the CFA President, Vice President, or Faculty Rights Chair as determined by the CFA President) shall serve *ex officio* and non-voting.

RATIONALE: The Faculty Affairs Committee would benefit from the knowledge of a CFA Representative, especially regarding existing contracts and emerging issues at the campus and system levels. The CFA President, Vice President, and Faculty Rights Chair are best positioned to offer the Committee relevant information.

Approved by the Senate October 1, 2020 Sent to the President October 9, 2020 Approved by the President October 9, 2020

Distribution List:

President Provost & Vice President of Academic Affairs Interim AVP Faculty Affairs Department Chairs General Faculty